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Uniter States Court of Appeals

For the Seventh Circuit
Chicago, Illinois 60604

Submitted ]anﬁary 13, 2021
Decided January 22, 2021

Before
FRANK H. EASTERBROOK, Circuit Judge

DIANE P. WOOD, Circuit Judge

No. 20-3126
MARCELLUS THOMAS, Appeal from the United States District
Petitioner-Appellant, . Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern Division. '
v. _ No. 19 C 5847
SONJA NICKLAUS, John Z. Lee,
Respondent-Appellee. Judge.

ORDER

Marcellus Thomas has filed a notice of appeal from the denial of his petition
under 28 U.S.C. § 2254. We construe the notice as an application for a certificate of

_appealability. We have reviewed the final order of the district court and the record on

appeal and find no substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right.
See 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).

Accordingly, Thomas's request for a certificate of appealability, his request to
proceed in forma pauperis, and his request for counsel are denied.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

MARCELLUS THOMAS, )
' )

Petitioner, ) .

) 19 C 5847
V. )
' : ) Judge John Z. Lee
JOHN VARGA, Warden, )
v )
Defendants. )
ORDER

Eight years ago, Marcellus Thomas was convicted of state crimes before an
Illinois court and sentenced to a term of imprisonment that he is still serving today.
Alleging 131~0secut01~ial misconduct and errors at trial, Thomas now moves to seﬁ
aside his conviction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 [1]. He also moves for attorney
representation [10]. For the followirig reasons, the mqtions are denied.

I. Background

111’2012, Thomas was convicted in state court of armed violence, aggravated
battery with a deadly weapon, and aggravated battery resulting in great bodily
harm. 2254 Pet. at 1, ECF No. 1. He was se_,‘ntence:ad to eleven years in prison. Id.
The state appellate court afﬁrmed petitioner’s conviction, and on May 28, 2014, the -
state supreme court denied his petition for leave to appeal. Id. at 2. Thomas did
not petition the United States Supreme Court for a writ of certiorari. Id.

While Thomas’s direct-appeal was pending, he filed a state habeas petition.

Id. at 13. The trial court dismissed Thomas’s petition on procedural grounds in July
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2013, ahd then deinied his motion to reconsider in December 2013. Id.; see Docket,
People v. Thomas, No. 12 MR 115 (L.ee Cnty. Cir. Ct..), ECF No. 9-3.

Thomaé filed his first federal habeas petition in June 2014. Initial § 2254
Pet., Thomas v. Chandler at ECF No. 1, No. 14 C 4815 (N.D. Ill.)-. The Court
dismissed the petition without prejudice in January 2015 because Thomas had not

exhausted his state court remedies. 1/30/2015 Minute Entry, Thomas v. Chandler

~at ECF No. 12, No. 14 C 4815 (N.D. I11.). The Court advised Thomas that, under

state law, he had “until 2/26/15 to file a posf-conviction petition in state court raising
the claims he asserts here.” Id.

Thomas did not subsequently file a habeas petition in state court. Instead,
in Septerhber 2016—twenty months after this Court denied Thomas’s initial federal
habeas petition—he filed a petition for relief from judgment under 735 Il1l. Comp.
Stat. 5/2 1401. Summary Order § 1, People v. Thomas, No. 2-170096 (I1l. App. Ct.
Feb. 5, 2019)), ECF No. 9-5. The trial court dismissed -the petition, id.; the state
appellate court affirmed, id. q 6; and ~the state supreme court denied leave to appeal,
Order Denying § 2-1401 Pet., ECF No. 9-6.

This Court received Thomas’s current i‘labeaé petition on August 27, 2019. In
it, Thomas argues, inter alia, that his indictment was invalid due to prosecutorial
misconduct and that the trial court erfed In permitting certain witnesses to testify.
2254 Pet. at 3-13. He also seeks appointment of counsel. Mot. for Atty ‘
Representation, ECF No. 10. Respondent contends that Thomas’s petition sh;)uld

be dismissed as untimely. Resp. to 2254 Pet., ECF No. 9.
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I1. Analysis

Section 2254 petitions are subject to a one-year limitation period. 28 U.S.C.
§ 2244(d)(1). That period begins to run from the latest of four events, with the only
relevant event in this case being “the date on which the judgment of conviction
becomes final.” Id. § 2244(d)(1)(A); De Jesus v. Acevedo, 567 F.3d 941, 943 (7th Cir.
2009).

Because Thomas did not petition for a writ of certiorari following the state
supreme court’s May 24, 2014 denial of his petition for leave to appeal, his judgment
of conviction became final on August 23, 2014, when the 90-day period to file a

certiorari petition expired. See Jimenez v. Quarterman, 555 U.S. 113, 119 (2009);

S, Ct. R. 13(1). Thomas thus filed the instant § 2254 petition nearly five years after

his judgment of conviction became final.

Thomas’s state and federal filings over the past several years do not entitle
him to statutory tolling of the one-year limitation period under § 2244(d)(2). His
state habeas proceeding concluded in 2013, before his judgment was final and thus
before the limitation period began running. His initial § 2254 petition does not
merit tolling either. See Duncan v. Walker, .‘533 US 167, 172 (2001) (“A properly
filed federal habeas petition does not toll the limitation period.”) . And proceedings
on Thomas’s September 2016 state petition for relief from the judgment did not toll
the limitation period because that petition was filed well after the § 2254 deadline
had passed. See De Jesus, 567 F.3d at 943 (“A state proceeding that does not begin

until the federal year has expired is irrelevant.”).

3
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As for equitable tolling, Thomas’s instant petition and subsequeﬁt filings ‘do
not argue, and otherwise contain no indicavtion, that some “extraordinary
circumstan;:e” stood in his way to prevent timely filing. Boulb v. United States, 818
F.3d 334, 339-40 (7th Cir. 2016). Nor does Thomas cohtend or suggest that new
evidence establishes that he was actually innocent of his crimes of conviction. See
McQuiggin v. Perkins, 569 U.S. 383, 394-95 (7th Cir. 2013). As a result, equitable
tolling is not appropriate here.

Because Thomas’s § 2254 petition was filed four years after the limitation
period had lapsed, the petition is dismissed_as untimely. Moreover, Thomas’s
motion for appointment of counsel also is denied. The Court typically provides a
defendant with counsel in a habeas proceeding when an evidentiary hearing is
needed or if the interests of justice so require. See 18 U.S.C. 3006A(a)(2)(B); Martel
v. Clair, 565 U.S. 648, 659 (2012). Because Thomas’s petition was filed five years
after his judgment of conviction became final, and statutory and equitable tolling
are not applicable, appointment of counsel is not wérranted in this case. See Wilson
v. Duckworth 716 I'.2d 415, 418 (7th Cir. 1983) Brown v. Melvin, No. 18C144O
2019 WL 978470, at *3 (N.D. I1l. Feb. 28, 20]9)

III. Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, Thomas’s § 2254 petition and motion for attorney

representation are denied. Furthermore, Because the timeliness of Thomas’s

petition is not debatable, a certificate of appealability under 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) also
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1s denied. See Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473, 484-85 (2000); Lavin v. Rednour

’

641 I.3d 830, 832 (7th Cir. 2011).

ENTERED: 9/23/20

John Z. Lee

United States District Court Judge
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SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

SUPREME COURT BUILDING
200 East Capitol Avenue
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721
(217) 782-2035

Marcellus Thomas FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE :
) - 160 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor -
F\gg. No. 'V"Z?“ 18 ‘ © Chicago, IL 60601-3103

Dixon Correctional Center (312) 793-1332

2600 North Brinton Street - TDD: (312) 793-6185

Dixon IL 61021
May 22, 2019

Inre:  People State of lHlinaig reepondent, v. Marcellus D Thomag,
petitioner. Leave to appeal, Appellate Court, Second District.
124602 :

The Supreme Court today DENIED the Petition for Leave to Appeal in the above
entitled cause.

The mandate of this Court will issue to the Appellate Court on 06/26/2019.

Very truly yours,
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No. 2:17-0096
Summary Order filed February 5, 2019

NOTICE: This order was filed under Supreme Court Rule 23 (c)(2) and may not be cited
as precedent by any party except in the limited circumstances allowed under Rule

23(e)(1). :

IN THE

 APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS

SECOND DISTRICT
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE ) Appeal from the Circuit Court
OF ILLINOIS, ) of Kane County.
‘. )
—Plaimtiff-Appelles, (glgﬂ )
<M )
V. ) No. 11-CF-2531
_ )
‘MARCELLUS D. THOMAS, ) Honorable
_ ’ o ) Linda Abrahamson,
~Pefendant-Appellant. %%{ ) Judge, Presiding.

JUSTICE ZENOFF delivered the judgment of the court.
Justices Burke and Schostok concurred in the judgment.

SUMMARY ORDER
91 Fdllowing a jury trial in the circui.‘; court of Kane County, defendanf, Marcellus D.
Thomas, was convicted of ar_med violence (720 ILCS 5/33A-2(a) (West 2010)). The conviction
was based on evidence that aefendant attempted to rob Juén Carlos Prado While armed with a
knife. On »_May 31, 2012, the trial court sentenced defendant to an 11-year prison term.
Defendant appealed and we affirmed his cohviction. vPeople‘ v. Thomas, 2013 IL App (2d)
120798-U. On September 29, 2016, defendant filed a petition under section 2-1401 of the Code |

. of Civil Procedure (735 ILCS 5/2-1401 (West (2016)) for relief from his conviction. The Sfate
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moved to dismiss the petition, and the trial court granted the motion, concluding that the petition
was untimely. Defendant appeals from the dismissal of the petition.

92 The Office of the State Appellate Defender has been appointed to represent defendant in

 this appeal. In accordance with Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987), and People v. Lee,

251 1ll. App. 3d 63 (1993), counsel has filed a motion for leave to withdraw, in which he states
that he has reviewed the record and has concluded that this appeal presents no arguably

meritorious issue. Counsel served a copy of the motion on defendant. The clerk of this court

notified defendant of the motion and informed him that he would be afforded an opportunity to

present, within 30 days, .any additional matters to this court. We granted defendant’s motion to
extend that ti;ne,v and defendant filed a response to counsel’s motion.

93 Defendant’s section 2-1401 petition asserted that; (1) because the victim was a felon,
there was no prébable cause for defendant’s arrest; (2) the indictment had been obtained through
fraud and perjury and was therefore void; (3) defendant had acted. in self-defense and in defense
of his family; (4) the prosecutor amended one of . the charges against defendant_ without “going
back” to the grand jury, and the indictment was therefore Void; (5) because of the timing of the
amendment, defendant lacked sufficient time to preﬁaré a defense; (6) it was error to try

defendant on multiple charges composed of the same elements; (7) the State failed to prove that

defendant had a knife or, if he did, the size of the knife; (8) the State failed to prove defendant’s

guilt beyqnd a reasonable doubt; (9) defendant should not have been found guilty of “intent
crimes;’; (10) defendant was not permitted to impeach Prado with evidence of certain criminal
convictions; (11) defendant was improperly impeached with evidence of a misdemeanor
conviction; (12).during defendant’s trial, Prado was in the custody of a law enforcement officer
pursuant to a falsified writ of habeas corpus; (13) a witness who was not excluded from ;the

courtroom testified after defendant’s testimony; (14) the prosecutor’s closing argument was

0.
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appears before it.” People v. Raczkowskiy 359 Til. App. 3d 494, 497 (2005). Whether defendant
<was guilty of armed violence was a justiciable maﬁer, so the trial court had subject matter
jurisdiction. Because defendant appeared before the trial court, if also had personal jurisdiction.
Accordingly, the judgment was not void. Deféndant’s remaining claims are based on trial error
rather than voidness. Those claims are subject to, and barred by, the two-year limitations period
for section 2-1401 petitions.

96 In his response, defendant essentially reiterates his claims. He insiéts that, because his
indictment was void, f11e trial court lacked subject matter and personal jurisdicﬁon. However , s
noted the t11al court s Junsdwtlon simply did not 1equ1re a valld 1ndlctment Becausebthe trial
court did not lack Juusdlctlon its judgment was not V01d And defé;&ént s remammg clalms
Wthh do not assert a lack of jurisdiction (and thus do not assert voidness), are time-barred.

17 Dissatisfied with counsel’s representation here, defendant asks that we allow counsel to
withdraw and that we appoint a different attorney to represent defendant. However, defendant is
not entitled to appointed counsel of his choice. See People v. DeRossett, 262 T11. App. 3d 541,
544 (1994).

8  Because defendant’s claims are either meritless or time-barred, there is no arguably
meritorious issue to raise in this appeal. We therefore grant counsel’s motion to withdraw and
we affirm the judgment of the circuit court of Kane County. |

99 Affirmed.

-4.
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Wnited States Court of Appeals

For the Seventh Circuit
Chicago, Illinois 60604

March 1, 2021

Before
FRANK H. EASTERBROOK, Circuit Judge

DIANE P. WooD, Circuit Judge

No. 20-3126 . 3\ Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
MARCEI,“LUS THOMAS, District of Illinois, Eastern
Petzti011er—App¢lla71t, Division
v- > 'No. 19 C 5847
SONJA NICKLAUS, . John Z. Lee, Judge.

Respondent-Appellee.

Order
Petitionef-Appellant filed a petition for rehearing on February 11, 2021. Both of the

judges on the panel have voted to deny rehearing. The petition for rehearing is
therefore DENIED.
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$ 2. “STATE OF ILLINOIS -:f?
O, UGN S
B IHE o
LNy

SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS
SUPREME COURT BUILDING

200 East Capito! Avenue
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721

CAROLYN TAFT GROSBOLL FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE
Clerk of the Court June 27, 2019 160 North LaSalle Street, 20 Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3103
(217) 782-2035 (312) 793-1332
TDD: (217) 524-8132 TDD: (312) 793-6185

Mr. Marcellus Thomas
. Reg. No. M-29118
’ Dixon Correctional Center
l 2600 North Brinton Avenue
| Dixon, IL 61021

Re: No. 124602 - People State of lllinois, respondent, v. Marcellus D. Thomas, petitioner.

l " Dear Mr. Thomas:

- OnJune 24, 2019, the Clerk’s office received your pro se "Motion/Reconsideration", which was
addressed to Justice Lloyd A. Karmeier-and forwarded to this office for response. Please be
advised that Judges in the State of Hllinois are precluded by the Code of Judicial Conduct from
initiating, permittihg, or considering ex parte communications or considering other
communications made to the judge outside the presence of the parties concerning a pending or
impending court proceeding.

The Clerk's office is returning your unfiled reconsideration document as it is not fully compliant
for filing. If it is your intention to seek reconsideration of the Court's May 22, 2019 denial of

your petition for leave to appeal, you must provide our office and opposing counsels with the
, following documents:

3 } c A 'Motion for Leave to file Motion for Reconsideration of the Denial of Petition
for Leave to Appeal”, asking the Court to allow your Motion for Reconsideration
to be filed and giving your reasons why reconsideration is warranted;
, * A proper Proof of Service/Notice of Filing for the "Motion for Leave", serving all
‘ opposing counsels;
* ‘A proposed draft order for the "Motion for Leave", phrased in the alternative;
* A "Motion for Reconsideration of the Denial of Petition for Leave to Appeal”,
(which you could recaption and_use your enclosed "Motion/Reconsideration"
document to serve as this motion);
* A proper Proof of Service/Notice of Filing for the "Motion for Reconsideration®,
serving all opposing counsels; and ' :
e A proposed draft order for the "Motion for Reconsideration", phrased in the

A PPendiy c




June 27, 2019
Page 2

Service upon your opposing counsels should be mailed to:

¢ Hon. Kwame Raoul, Aftorney General of Illinois, Criminal Appeals Division, 100
West Randolph Street, 12" Floor, Chicago, IL 60601;

- State's Attorney of Kane County, 37W777 Route 38, Suite 300, Kane County
Judicial Center, St. Charles, IL 60175; and

e State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor, Second Judicial District, 2032 Larkin
Avenue, Elgin, IL 60123.

Enclosed with this letter are samples of a Proof of Service/Notice of Filing and proposed draft
order for your assistance with recreating those documents. '

You are advised that the Supreme Court's mandate issued to the Appellate Court, Second

District, on June 26, 2019; therefore, please prepare and submit the above-referenced
compliant documents as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

Canlyn Togr Grosboll

Clerk of the SupreMe Court

CTG/jak

Enclosures

cc: AG Criminal
SA Kane
SAAP Elgin
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’ INTHE CRIMIN
Case Numbez DS ooz Count #

Judicial District:
State of Tennessee

l\sséfcndant Mas ¢ e’[ ! S :’n/\Om5

Judicial Division 9

@

COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENN ESSEE
Attorney for the State

Counsel for Defendant: AL (—/(""ZJ.Z/ L_L/fm

ORewmined O Appointed ' &_Public Defendes

Alias:

Date of Birth: LB DBOsec AA Racc: =

SSNHOD- 515 355 e F0SF/

Indictment Filing Date: TDOC #

TBI Document Control #

JUDGMENT

_Comes the District Attorney General for the State and the defendant with counsel of record for entry of judgment.

Onthe __ZLo dayof IO~ Clo |, the defendant

FPled Guilty O Dismissed/Nolle Prosequi Indictment:Class(circle oﬁe) I"ABC D@ [z<f—‘c10ny 0 Misd
O Nolo Contendere O Retired/Unapprehended Defendant Offense: s T Lo I T AF :
O Guilty Plea — Pursuant to 40-33-313 Amended Charge:

Is found: 0 Guilty 0 Not Guilty
0 Not Guilty by Reason of Insanity
0 Jury Verdict - ’

O Bench Tnal

Offense Date: 1.2 - O
Conviction Offense: .
Is this conviction offense methamphetamine related? 0 Yes -;ﬁ, o)

TCA #2317 -UD  Sentence tmposed Date: _[-ZL2 -O >
Conviction:Class(circle one) 1= @B CDE DFelony 0isqe

County: m

0

l"\

After considering the evidence, the entire record. & all factors n T.C.A. Title 40 Chapter 35, all of whick are incorparated by reference herein, the Count's findings &

Mandalory Minimum Sentence Length:

Alternative Sentence: [ Probation 0 Diversion

Months _

Years

rulings are:
. Sentence Reform Act of 1989 . Concurrent with: Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
Offender Status(Check One) Release eligibitity(Check One)
0O Mitigated O Mitigated 20% 0 Multiple Rapist 100% From o
03 Smandard O Mitigated 30% 1 Child Rapist 100%
0 Multiple ) O Standard 30% 0 Repeat Violent 100% From : to
O Persistent D Multiple 35% Counsecutive to:
QO Career 0 Persistent 45% O I¥ Degree Murder - From o
0 Repeat Violent| O Career 60% . 0 School Zone
‘ .| O Violeat 100% 0 Gang Related From to
Sentenced To: 0 TDOC O County Jail i7“Workhouse
Sentence Length: Years Months Days Hours Weekends OLife  OLife woutParole [ Death

39-17-417, 39-13-513, 39-13-514 in School Zonc or 55-10~401 DUT 4* Offense
Period of incarceration to be served prior to release on probation: Months
Minimum service prior to eli gibility for work release, furlough, trusty stalus and rehabilitative programs: % (Misdemeanor only)

Days Hours - Weekends

0O Community Based Allcmative-Spe_ci_fy_

- bays- Effe;:rjve: .

Court Ordered Fees and Fines:
5 Criminal Injuries Compensation Fund
S Sex Offender Tax '

3 Court Costs  Cost to be Paid by
3 ‘(ﬁoa Fine Assessed O Defendant O State
3 Other

Restitution: Victim Name
Address

Total Amount § Per Month §_.

0 Unpaid Community Service:__Hours__Days__ Weeks' Months

O The Defendant having been tound guilty is rendered infamous and ordered to

Special Conditions O Pursuant 10 39-13-524 the defendant is sentenced 10 community su

provide a biclogical specimen for the purpose of DNA analysts,
pervision forlife following seatence expiration.

@,O;,VH- 3

W. Mark Ward

3 n.’?f“c/ﬁ

- 200 -OCs

A0 e T
%% > 5

te ofiEntry of Judgment

Auorney for-State/Sighature (optionaly

rpAl 167 1)

Defendant’s Autornev/Signadire (optional)

cfendant’s Signature
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OFFICE OF THE STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
- SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

One Douglas Avenue, Second Floor
Elgin, Olinois 60120
Telephone: 847/695-8822 » Fax: 847/695-8959
www.state.ilus/defender/ « E-mail: 2ZndDistrict@osad state ilus

MICHAEL ]. PELLETIER
STATEAPPELLATE DEFENDER L ebruary 11, 2013

THOMAS A. LILIEN _
DEPUTY DEFENDER

PAULJ. GLASER Mr. Marcellus Thomas
ASSISTANT DEPUTY DEFENDER Register No. M29118

Dixon Correctional Center
Q‘T‘F‘V:’N E WITTCEN
ASSISTANT APPELLATE DEFENDER ..JDUU .LV ()I‘LLL .D.L.LllLuU.LL [1& ciiue

Dixon, IL. 61021

Re: App. Ct. No. 2-12-0798
Dear Mr. Thomas:

Ishould begin working on your case this spring. At that time, I will
look at the record with an eye towards investigating your complaints.

Please be patient. Whlle I am not pre-Judgmg the matter in
honesty, I can tell you thatT have been practicing criminal law for almost.
thirty years and the chances that a person will obtain relief based on

" some misconduct in obtaining an indictment, are very small.

Sincerely,

W@“

Steven E. Wiltgen .. ____ e
ASSlbtallt Appellate Defender ‘ ' .


http://www.state.iLus/defender/
mailto:2ndDistrict@osacLstate.il.us

OFFICE OF THE STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

One Douglas Avenue, Second Floor
Elgin, Ulinois 60120
Telephone: 847/695-8822 « Fax: 847/695-8959
www.satedus/defender/ « E-mail: 2ndDistrict@osdd statedl.us

MICHAEL J. PELLETIER
STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER March 20, 2014
TEHOMAS A. LILIEN
DEPUTY DEFENDER
PAULJ. GLASER ‘ . Mr. .Marce]lus Thomas
ASSISTANT DEPUTYDEFENDER  Register No. M29118
l;:'V‘EN cEn Dixon Correctional Center
ST E. WI .
ASSISTANT APPELLATE DEFENDER 100 Hillcrest Road

Dixon, I, 61921
Dear Mr. Thomas:
ITam résponding toa letter which you sent to Ms. Kerby.

If you filed a state habeas case, you would have 30 days in which to
appeal an adverse decision. The notice of appeal would look just like
the one in your criminal case, with the exception that it would identify
the judgment appealed from as a habeas matter.

" There is no time limit for a challenge to a void judgment. To be
candid, in my professional opinion, there is no way the indictment in
your case 18 void, but you are free to disagrée. —

I hope that this helps you out.

Sincerely,

Steven E Wiltgen
Assistant Appellate Defender
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‘subjects,

ome ultimately identified as Marcellus

He did They go.to Marcellus's apartment
th State Street.
Arter they were drinking, he said that he
leave and that is when Thomas had started

that he was insides of

Prado and

Boes

Rolando Romero then relate TO ¥ou that

the de_cﬂdanb Ma*celTus Thomas Wﬁbh

a knife, at some poiat sees- an altercation between
M — = * = = o
Mxr .. Prado and Marcellus ihomas aﬂd ho then sees
w tr— e, S T
Marcellus Thomas stab Mr. ado with that kn i’
I ’-‘-r—-z'-q.._;_x_w—-—‘f" - ===, " —m

L.  Yes.

Q. 2nd all of this occurred im Kame County,
Illincis?
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Q. And subseguantly through:your invastigation
did you find out that thas altercétio; between
Mr. Prado and Maicallns Thbmas,_*as it over ihe
allegeﬁ sale of a cellular telephone?

a. Yes.

0. And that cellular telephone, was it evar
E\*ﬂ_-.}b V‘——/K____/

determined that it was taken from Juan Carlos Prado?

e SN -

A, Lt was not actuailly taken.

Q He ha thae, 0on him: correct?

2. Yes.

e

Q. And the injuriss that you saw to Juan
Carlos Prado, were those sustained through vour
investidation and to your knowledge by a single knife
stab wound to the chast?

Al Yes.

Q. And what was the extent, as far as you
know, of those injuries :o duan Carlos Prado? .

a. He had to be rushed to St. Joseph Hospital

and then once at St. Joseph Hospital, he wés.in the
emérgency Toom. He had to be attended to- by numerocus.
medical ?ersonnel. Ee was rushed to suréery for
life—séving surgery.

MR. BEDERKA: Does anyone have any questioms of
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Detective CGorcowski or mysel

?
A GRAND JUROR: Upo=n your interview with Romaro

did he at any time state thar it was like a

elfi-defense that Thomas stabbed Prado? Was it
like -- was theare &n altercation betwsen the

defendant and the victim?éL&ﬁJT e TULOET Lo RO Lﬁﬁ
TEE WIT ESS: Just so I vndersténd youxr

Questio;; aie you asking me to de;criba'what

Mr. Prado -- or what Mr, Romero witnessed?
A CGRAND JUROR: Correct.
TEE WITNESS: What he statsd ha witnessed was

Mr. Przdo trying to leavs tha aparcment, Ths victim,

cnto a knife. He is backing out of thare. ‘He gets

—_—_——
in the hzallway. That's when Thomag conironis him,
P e .. —

rabs the knife ocut of his hand, holds the knife on
e - e —_— - T me—

R GRAND JUROR: Real quick. T didn't hear this

‘—4-

p—

1 the beginning. When he was walking, did they have
o , , _
a prior acqguaintance? Were they friends, Jjust wmet on
’ 3 ) ) ’
tLhe street?
THE WITNESS: Just met on the street.

A GRRND JURCR: Okay.
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Q-6

MR. BEDERKZ: 3asad oan any of those two
i0n

quest S Dy the members of tﬁe grand jury, does
anyone have any.qﬁestioﬁs of myself or Datective
Gorcowski? |

Y GRAED»JUROR: ¥es, T have got a question. One

M

it

A GRAND JUROR: €ale of a pkons, T wmean ---

. GRZAND JUROR: Kothing about robbery.

A GRAND JUROR: -- where is the robbe_g?
MR. BEDERKZ: I can go into that.

BY MR. BEDEREK®: . S T
Q.  Detective Gorcowski, at some point while

speaking with Juan Carlds‘Prado and this attémpted
sale of a telephone, were you ‘able -- were you able
to determine anythiﬁg regarding a ch#eréation<that
occurred in the hallway between Mr. Pradc and

Marcellus Thomas?
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" correct.
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admit to

And what was

that you w

al

That's Mr. Thomas'®
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o
0

re

M

THE WITNESS:

Mxr. Pr=do

R

Mr

Romerc.

R ——

does

substance o

old

‘Prado never zdmits

or Mr.
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"According to Mr. Thomas and
—_————— = SR

——— e e

admit to tThat --

ves,

o o e e | s g

Mr. Prado does nok

Mr. Romero and Mr. Thomas, you know, that

BEDERKA :

based 6n that?

stateuwent about hiwm grabbing the knife.

Does anyone have any guestions

Seeing no hands raised, we will let you
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(Wheréupon Mr. Juan Carlos Prado enteregd
the courtrocom and resumed the.staﬁd.)

THE BAILIFF: All rise for the jury.
(Whereupon the juryAentered the
courtrdom.)

THE BAILIFF: Please be seéted, come to order.
(The following further proceedings
ﬁere had in’ open court in the
presence and hearing of'the'Jury7
tofwit:}

THE -COURT: Ladies and Gentlemen of the Jury

~and partiés, Juror No. 153 has been excused and Juror

No. 3 is assigned to replace her from alternate Sstatus.
And Mr. Nave.
‘MR. NAVE: Judge, as we discussed, I withdraw

my previous guestion.

THE COURT: All rig ontin -
tnguire.
| CROSS-EXAMINATION (Re;umed)
By: Mr. Nave
Q " Is it true that you testified yesterday on‘Qirebt

examination as follows:

I kept insisting that he get more, and I

continued to say, "I don't have money, but I have the phone;

ht. You may continue to _. . .. ...
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- then he gave me. some and grabbed the phone"?

A Yes.

Q This is yet ‘a. third way that the defendant got the
phone from you, is that correct?

A . Yes.

0 And isn't it true that the defendant paid you‘,
the phone and told you to go next door and get whatever drugs
you want? .

A ~ No, it's not true.

0 Now, one of the things‘l had'forgétten.in terms of

your staying at your mom's house; other than the day that you

—— that this incident happened, November 6, .is it true that

~you had not been there for one to two weeks?

MS. BREE: Judge, I'm going to object to relevance,
anything that -happened one to two weeks with this victim as

far as where he's.been.living-
_TAE COURT: How W??}_@Aﬁ}@?’—,s...bg relevant”
MR. NAVE: Credibility, Judge, just in ferms
of him tést;fying he's living there: |
MS. BREE: It would be a'co1latéral issue if
ahything, Judge. |
THE COURT: I'1l allow the question. The

objection is overruled.

THE WITNESS: Could you repeat the question agaiﬁ?



SO0 we're clear on it
Thank you.

MS. BREE:
3 ~ BY MR. NAVE:
4 Q Both you and the defendant fell.when you
5 tripped backward -- wheﬁ_you tripped béckwards on the
6 -stairs, correqt? ' .
7 A Yes. :
-8 o You fell backwards and the defendant fel; onto you?
- 8 | A . Yes. ' |
10 0 And at that point you believe is when you were --
11~ Qhen the wound was created in your shoulder, correct?
- 12 - A Yes; | - .
~— 13 Q And neither you nor the defendant realized that you
14 had been stabbed until you saw the blood, is that correct?
15 ‘ MS. BREE: Objection; speculation, how he would |
16. know‘what the défendant thou§ht.
17 THE COURT: sustained.
18  BY MR. NAVE: ‘ ' |
< 19 Q  Youlindicéted you didn't realize that that had
’ 20 even happened, corre;t? . .
21‘ | ) Yes. When I fell back, I let go of him and I put
22 my hands like, like on the stairs so that I would not hit ny
23 head. (Iﬁdicating) .
24 Q. | And the first.sign that you had been wounded.wa§

-
(‘ ,
3
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phone after making that telephoﬂe call, why did you feel you
could leave with the phone and not return it to the
defendant?
MR. NAVE: Objection. I'1l1 wiﬁhd:aw the
objection, Judge.
THE COURT: Witness-may answer.
YTHE WITNESS: Well,‘I did not wan£ to iea&e
the phone'there becausé the phone was not mine.
BY MS. BREE:
o Was it ever your intention to leavé~the phone with
the defendant?
A No.
o] Oncé yoq~entered into that apartment that night,
did you ever leave the épartment other than at the time that

you were attacked?.

A . I don't remember having left it.
0 So 1s it your testimony that you did not leave the
apartment?

MR. NAVE: Judge, I'm going to object. His
answer is he doesn't remember. | |

THE COURT: That's What his answer was. The
objéction is sustaiﬁed.v
BY MS. BREE:

Q Do you remember going anyplace else?

CTi1Y R Gasnaraitia NFFImdan1l Crinvd DAamasis
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| Elgin Police Department

11-11-0282/Roland Romero | _ ' Page 9 of 14

BG And it’s a real small épartment, right?

FR Yeah, it's real small,

BG  Um, when you walked out of the, uH, or when when this male Spanish or the
male Mexican guy walked out of the, uh, apartment door, he’s backing up out in
the hallway and you said Wayne, you know,

RR  Wayne.

BG | confronts him and they go after each o‘gher.

Ré Some tussling.

BG At some point, Wayne grabs on to him, right?

RR Yes. Cause, because the guy’s |

BG Pulling the knife?

RR Yeah, and it looked like he was tryin’ to stab Wayne.

Bé Ckay. and as he's holding this knir’e, you said that Wayne wsas able to grab him,
get the knife away from him, .

RR And yeah A

BG and then

RR He panicked.

BG— - -And then-he poked RiR— - = = o oo

R __And then he poked him, | don't know if it was the left or right top shoulder, fike .. . -
right : o

8G ~ Okay.

But he poked him with the knife aﬁ_d then

BG - Once.’
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T T ) : IN THE CIRC COURT FOR THE SIXTEENTH JUDIAL CIRCUI
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

DIVISION _

W

_ (; GENERAL NO 11CF2531 : El

PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS USTMMIGKATION & CUSTOMES ENFORCEMENT &
. : ' : ATTN SDDO RONALD EASTERDAY - : f';
A _ . 101 WEST CONGRESS PARKWAY— 3 ‘
: : : CHICAGO, IL 60605 - o, NP St
S : v . i or the Cagur Court
exrel , JOSEPH H MCMAHON e or ¥ Coul\rn%, L

)

_ Petitioner, : RCSPODqEﬁt . MAR 9 2017

P etondant

efeqdant
- JUAN CARLOS PRAT \
ALIEN REGISTRATIGN r(,éf)—’é:

S556
'4034 ‘/

. PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOISTO  US IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMES ENFORCEMENT
R , ‘ _ "ATTN SDDO RONALD EASTERDAY .-
© 10I'WEST CONGRESS PARKWAY
CHICAGO, IL 60605 - '

- © . - Assistant State's Attorney
' ALEX BEDERKA '

. WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
"By the Habeas Corpus Act"

GRE‘:T]NGS

O T You are. hereby &ommanded to *have _gtheﬁ body of JUAN CARLOS, PRADO- .
L M:ENDOZL% ALIEN REGISTRATION # (A#) 077 656 034, mearcerated and detained by you
accordmg to the Petition filed herein, together with the time and cause of such unpnsonmcnt and
~ detention, by whatsoever name he shall be.called or charged, before this Court at the KANE

.. COUNTY JUDICIAL CENTER, 37W777 ROUTE 38, ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS in - -
" Courtroom 305 at the hour of 9:00 AM, on 3/12/12, after being served with tus' Wrt, to be
- dealt with according to law at such t1me you shall return this Wnt to the wrthin Court as requn'ed

- by law
i o - WITNESS, ‘the Clerk of this Court~and the seal thereéf on. .
. o . March9 2012 - B
v - - , AR :f% *’

: 5 CLERK _ gy
' JOSEPHH MCMAHON .

- State's Attorney of Kane County
37W777 Route 38 .

St. Charles, Iilinois, 60175

630 232 3500 '

Q@\Sﬁ @C DEQL) %GU)MQ;W%

T BE00G0O631
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Lo T IN THE CIRC[)’ COURT FOR THE SIXTEENTH JUDWEIAL CIRCUIT

KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CRIMINAL DIVISION ‘ : E .
' !

GENERAL NO. 1 ICF2531

£ — - . - —— e e - - e -

) : PEOPLE OF THE-STATE OF [LLINOIS US IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMES ENFORCEMENT
- . + ATIN SDDO RONALD EASTERDAY

A o 101 WEST CONGRESS PARKWAY

CHICAGO, IL 60605

Yh

exrel, JOSEPH H MCMAHON

HY U060

- HYH 207
ENAIDS

’ A ' - Petstioner, o L Respond

1?_1'1 .
lt'ri J 1A

|A'J

: Defendant
'JUAN CARLOS PRADO-MEND ozg |
ALIEN REGISTRATION® @%) o7z§5 18
34DOB 06/12/1973 :

Assistant State's Attorn‘ey'
ALEX BEDERKA

_ PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS TO PROSECUT E

AR ’ .- The underswned Petmoner states as follows "

~ . L That J'UAN CARLOS PRADO MENDOZA has been charged thh MURDER m-
is Court .

-2 "That: he 1S presently in the 1awﬁ11 custody of respondent herem, and in ordcr to
prosecute him m this Couit, 1t 1s necessary to obtam a Wnt of I—Iabeas Corpus to brmg him before

IR 1) Couﬂrorstatus*‘“ e -~ e AR s e

: o WHEREF ORE Petlnoner prays that the Clerk of thus Court 1ssue 2 Wnt of
Habeas Corpus dlrectmg the respondent named herein or hus lawful agent to bring the body of
JUAN CARLOS PRADO-MENDOZA, ALIEN REGISTRATION # (A#) 077 656 034,

" before thts Court at such time as the Court dxrects Z/ ; M

Penttonel/

- -+ STATE OF [LLINOIS )
COUNTY OF KANE )

-~ The undersigned, under oath, says that the contents pf the foregoing are true.

' Pet(tfo/nef

Subscnbed and sworn to before -
me on March 9, 2012.-. T

L 0uBi60GT2

T g
NO l KLIMOWS :
UBLIC - STATE OF ILUNOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/07/13

‘?ﬁ\&e of’ Qve,c? Q%Uﬁ%ﬁ{\t
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IN THE CIRCL’COURT FOR THE SIXTEENTH J U&IAL CIRCUI1
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
CRIMINAL DIVISION

' GENERAL NO 1101?2531

PEOPLE OF THE STATEOF [LLINOIS  US IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMES ENFORCEMENT

ATTN SDDO RONALD EASTERDAY
101 WEST CONGRESS PARKWAY
CHICAGO, IL 60605

z

sxTICTN,
A5 e

ex rel , JOSEPH H MCMAHON

-f:-\.!r-wﬁ_'x'z..—,"'?‘-'\...,_"“‘q’ﬂ'

Petitioner,

Rcspondent
Assistant State's Attomey: : Defendant o :
ALEX BEDERKA JUAN CARLOS PRADO- MENDOZA i
. - ALIEN REGISTRATION # (A#§O77 656_ i

_.

034

=5 e
e = —
el =] ot ?,31 H
ol == 9 l
—,81’: 1 1
= =)
'—'ECcn. | \ :
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ORDE =mm 2 ‘x
. R ' '—'207‘3 S oL
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IT IS ORDERED that the Clerk of thls Court forththh 1s5u€ a Wnt of Habeas Corpus ‘
d].rectlncr the above—named Respondent heram or hls lawful agcnt to have the body of JUAN

CARLOS PRABO MENDOZA AL[EN REGISTRATION“ (A#) 077 656 034 before f.be o

Honorable Iucive AKEMANN or: preSLdmg Judgc m Courtroom 305 on 311 2/12 at'the hour <

- of 9:00 AM Kane County Judicial Center, St. Charla, IHmoxs in the order that he r.nay be

prosecuted
x/”’?-&

ENTER March9 2012 -

» 00008883



